State Water Resources Control Board

Temporary Urgency Change Order (12/11/2021)
Russian River Hydrologic Report
February 25, 2022 - March 3, 2022

Sonoma Prepared as a requirement of the Order approving Sonoma Water's Petition for Temporary Urgency Change in Permits 12947A, 12949, 12950,
Water and 16596 (Applications 12919A, 15736, 15737, and 19351).
Instream Flow Requirements as of March 3, 2022
Basis Reach Instantaneous (cfs) 5-day Average (cfs)
Modified Per Order: Critical Condition Upper Russian River 25 -
Modified Per Order: Critical Condition Dry Creek 75 -
Modified Per Order: Critical Condition Lower Russian River 35 -

Upper Russian River, Dry Creek, Lower Russian River based on criteria as established in the Order issued 12/11/2021.

Lake Mendocino

Lake Mendocino Storage 2015 - 2022 and Storage Curve

120,000
/ S -— -— -_— -_— -— -— -_— -_— -— -_— -— \
/ \
100,000 4 \
/
L \
80,000 \\
= o
e 0 \ N\ _/’;
2 -\
o 60,000 T—— T
2 w
& O
March 3, 2022
/-\ 42,679 Acre-feet \
]
40,000 \ y.
N \
N/
20,000 \ B o
2015 2016 e=)(017 2018
===2019 e==2020 7021 )(2?
Storage Curve == Major Deviation Curve O Dry Storage Threshold ¢ Critical Storage Threshold
| | | | | | | | | |
- H ; 5 ; - ;. - i’ - - o
3 N I 3 I @ N @ & Is) a3 S
i - i
Storage March 3, 2022 42,679
(acre-feet)
Total Average Dalily Rate
Change in Storage Last 30 days 128 4
(acre-feet) Last 7 days 14 2
_ Min 56
Daily Inflow Last 7 days Max 65
(cfs)
Mean 60
Min 31
Release (cfs) Last 7 days Max 75
Mean 95




Lake Sonoma

Nathan Baskett, March 3, 2011

Lake Sonoma Storage 2015-2022
350,000

300,000 A A

250,000 _P ] M

I

/
/]
/]
/

200,000 -
HJ

Acre-feet

March 3, 2022 \\
148,802 Acre-feet

150,000 rgﬁi:\ /

100,000
50,000
w2015 2016 e==20]7 e==?0]18 e===2019 e==»2020 e==202] 2022

0

— — — — — — — — — — — —

=] N ) JF o ] = o > S i N

— — —

Storage
g March 3, 2022 148,802

acre-feet

Average Daily Rate
Change in Storage Last 30 days -3,210 -107
(acre-feet) Last 7 days 680 -97
) Min 13
Daily Inflow Last 7 days Max 34
(cfs)
Mean 22
Min 77
Release (cfs) Last 7 days Max 78
Mean 7




Potter Valley Project

PVP Diversion

(cfs) March 3, 2022 45
Lake Pillsbury
Parameter Date Range Cumulative Daily Average
October 1, 2021 - March 3, 2022 183,731 1201
Inflow*
(acre-fee) Last 7 days 1,863 266

*Inflow calculation based on criteria established in D1610

Acre-feet

Lake Pillsbury Storage 2015-2021 and Target Storage Scenarios

90,000

/\

80,000 S
March 3, 2022
55,191 Acre-feet

(Target C 53,483) \
70,000 /

\
N
e ——

N
= J \,\

50,000 -+ =8 N

,’J
"
4
40,000 J e i \

—

/.
14

-
20,000 7N
\“
10,000
2015 2016 e===?(0]7 e=——?0]8 e==——?0]9 e=——2020 e=——202] e-—?()2? e oTargetA == e=TargetB e «TargetC
0
- o - - o o o o - o o o
| N 2 I [rs S = s > S = I
= = —




Russian River Flows (February 25, 2022 - March 3, 2022)

24-hr Average Flow (cfs)
Gage
Feb 25, 2022 Feb 26,2022 | Feb 27,2022 Feb 28, 2022 Mar 1, 2022 Mar 2, 2022 Mar 3, 2022
The Forks* 76 75 85 93 78 54 49
Talmage
USGS 11462080 91 90 94 104 98 79 73
Hopland
USGS 11462500 96 97 100 108 105 82 73
Cloverdale
USGS 11463000 135 127 123 132 141 131 120
Healdsburg
USGS 11464000 183 178 175 171 171 174 171
Hacienda
USGS 11467000 275 267 264 259 253 254 254
*West Fork (USGS 11461000) + East Fork (Coyote Valley Dam Release)
Russian River Flows
300
o
— o
250 —@ ® 9
«@-Hacienda
200 «$=Healdsburg
F ";
z —— —_— e == = «0=Cloverdale
5]
3 —— ~4-Hopland
] oplan
0 p
-Talmage
100
*- 0 «@=The Forks
50 ‘.
0
2/25/2022 2/26/2022 2/27/2022 2/28/2022 3/1/2022 3/2/2022 3/3/2022
Russian River Water Quality (February 25, 2022 - March 3, 2022)
River Diversion
Calpella Hopland Cloverdale* Jimtown* Diggers Bend System at Hacienda Bridge |Johnsons Beach*
Parameter Mirabel*
USGS 11461500 | USGS 11462500 |USGS 11463200[USGS 11463682| USGS 11463980 SCWA USGS 11467000 SCWA
T i Min 43.2 46.6
em?oir)a ure Max 53.2 56.1
Mean 48.4 51.7
Specific  |Min 221.0 245.0
Conductivity |Max 227.0 272.0
(kSfem) — |Mean 2236 254.6
Dissolved  |Min 10.5 8.9
Oxygen Max 12.7 11.4
(mg/l)  [Mean 114 10.1
Dissolved  |Min 94.3 82.2
Oxygen Max 108.4 104.4
(% Saturation) [mMean 99.2 91.6
Min 8.0 75
pH Max 8.3 7.8
Mean 8.1 7.6
Min 1.5 2.9
Turbidity
(NTU) Max 2.9 7.0
Mean 2.0 4.3
*Station operated seasonally
Water Quality Mean Values
Calpella Hopland Diggers Bend Hacienda Bridge
400.0 140
350.0 | 120
v \ ===
3 — —] 3
5 3000 —_— — =
o 100§
g 5
2 250 ;
z e beo S
s g
é 200.0 i;’
c [e]
5 F60 g
o 1500 g
100.0
/ = \
500 %; 20
0.0 00
«B=Specific Conductivity (US/cm)  =@=Temperature (°F)  =®=Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L)  =@=pH  «B=Tyrbidity (NTU)




Russian River Water Quality (October 1, 2021 - March 3, 2022)

Calpella (East Fork Russian River)

Calpella Water Quality Trend

uoljeinies % 0a

3 G 3 g g 3
[
3
W wp
2
IRY|
LA
PR
=9
%
1
=
5 08 & n ® @

(Do) @4n1eadwa] pue ‘Hd ‘(1/3w) 0a

/e
9z/t
(4444
8T/t
v1/t
0T/t
9/t
7/t
62/1
ST/T
12/1
LT/T
€1/1
6/T
S/t
/1
8z/t1
v/t
oz/ct
91/T1
a/a
8/t1
v/T1
0€/1T
9z/11
[424%
81/11
vI/1T
0T/11
9/11
[74%"
62/0T
sz/o1
12/01
LT/0T
€1/01
6/0T
S/0T
1/0T

DO % Saturation

—DO —Temperature —pH

Calpella - Difference between Daily Maximum and Minimum for DO and pH

Hd pue (7/8w) OQ ul d2uaiayIa

< o N i o

(443

Pa
\

9z/t

we/t

\
)
M

8T/¢C

N\

v/t

01/t

9/t

(444

62/1

A

S/t

T/t

LT/T

€T/T

6/1
S/t

A v

1/T

8¢/t

7
L

ve/T1

oz/ct

9T/t

r/Tt

8/t

v/Tt

0€/1T

9z/11

/1t

I
M/”FM”Qé

8T/1T

A
—

vT/1T

L oT/1T
9/T1

/1t

6¢/0T

Sz/ot

N

12/0T

LT/0T

€1/0T

6/01

——
S
(
g
;

s/01

2000

o o
o (=]
~N o0
1.

1600
400

(s40) moy4

T/0T

—Flow —pH —DO

Russian River Water Quality (October 1, 2021 - March 3, 2022)

Hopland

Hopland Water Quality Trend

150

130

uoneinies % 0d

— o
— (&)}

70

e

"

¥

A

F.

A N NN

ﬁw\ \'\jj-"wf"\

A

i

/

- r-f"r et~

~

!

24

(Do) @an1eJ9dWa) pue ‘Hd ‘(1/8w) 0a

0O % Saturation

[

Hopland - Difference between Daily Maximum and Minimum for DO and pH

x
<

Hd pue (1/3w) 0Q uI dUdI3KYIA

©° = N

4000

)
N
b
¢
\
)
(
$
)l
J<
DAY
— m
T
N
{
(
{
1k
3
%
S
2
2
=
=
5
{
5
ol <
R |
" (sp)moid

443
9/t
(4444
81/t
v/t
0T/t
9/t
2/t
62/1
ST/t
12/1
LT/1
€T/1
6/T
S/t
T/t
8z/t1
ve/eT
oz/tt
9T/tT
[4944
8/tl
v/T1
0€/11T
9z/11
/1T
8T/11
vI/1T
0T/T1
9/11
/1T
62/0T
S/o1
1z/0T
L1/0T
€T/0T
6/01
s/ot
1/01

—Flow —pH —DO




Russian River Water Quality (October 1, 2021 - March 3, 2022)

Jimtown

Jimtown

uoneinIesy, 0a
o o o
n (%] — o o o
- — — ()] ~ wn
.Mwwwwmmw
..ql.m”
=
=
mWWWm
s
Ahmmﬂ
LN
:ﬂ}m‘
\w,w
5
\\.:\:ﬁiLv
T
=
<
e
=
==
g
£
Z
-
=
=
=
&
= ! ===
| ,”1‘
=
—
: — |
i ="
- . ——
m m ¢ ||;|||+nww
5 8’8 8 9§ ® 0«

1443
97/t
(4444
81/t
v1/t
01/2
9/t
7/t
62/1
ST/t
12/T
LT/T
€T/1
6/T
S/1
/1
8z/cl
ve/eT
0z/tt
91/T1
a/a
8/t1
v/Tl
0€/11
9z/11
/1
8T/T1
vI/11
01/11
9/11
/11
62/01
sz/ot
12/01
L1/0T
€1/01
6/0T
s/ot
1/01

(Do) @an3esadwa) pue ‘Hd ‘(1/8w) 0Q

DO % Saturation

—Temperature —pH

—DO

Jimtown - Difference between Daily Maximum and Minimum for DO and pH

Hd pue (1/3w) 0@ ul duaI1a41a

[
/
/
P
=
—~
————
Z
]
A
— B
s~ {
{ |
S ¢
)
F/

443
9/t
(4444
81/t
v1/T
01/t
9/t
(744
62/T
St/T
17/t
LT/T
€1/1
6/1
S/1
/1
8¢/t1
ve/en
oz/tt
91/t1T
[4944¢
8/t1
v/eT
0€/T1
97/T1T
/11
8T/11
vI/TT
0T/T1
9/11
(49"
62/0T
sz/ot
12/01
LT/01
€T/0T
6/0T
s/0T
T/0T

—Flow —pH —DO

2022)

Russian River Water Quality (October 1, 2021 - March 3

Digger Bend

Digger Bend Water Quality Trend

150

uoneinies % 0d

130
1
90
70
50

753

9/t

(444

8T/t

v1/C

0T/t
9/t

(944

anasssanns NAAARAARR AL AN

6¢/T

ST/T

17/1T

LT/T
€T/T

6/T

S/t

~
~
—

DO % Saturation

8¢/l

ve/ct

H

o
I
S~
~
-

p

9t/T1

o~
—
~
o~
—

8/t1

v/TT

o

o

~

—

—
—Temperature

9T/11

/118
81/11 |

vI/11

0T/11T

9/11

(749

6¢/0T

sz/ot

12/0T

LT/0T
€1/0T

6/0T

S/0T
1/0T

24

o ©o o~ 0 <

(Do) @an1e49dWaY pue ‘Hd ‘(7/8w) Oq

Digger Bend - Difference between Daily Maximum and Minimum for DO and pH

Hd pue (1/8w) 0Q ul dua1341a

0 © N N

400

B
7 /
1/ (
L/ _J
— (
N Q
AN <
£ ~
2w AN
-
g3 E )
g e 2
z ® 3
2 3
2
<
)
~_ /3
— | |
|/ <
(
\
N
' ™~
S - A
Hmmmm 2
[ EF g
=1
< |

<

[
T fmen

443
9/t
(444
81/t
v1/tT
0T/t
9/t
7/t
6¢/1
ST/T
12/1
L1/1
€T/1
6/1
S/t
/1
87/t
ve/l
oz/tt
ar/Tt
[4944¢
8/t1
17k4"
0€/1T
9z/T1
(4403
8T/T1
vT/TT
oT/TT
9/11
/1T
62/0T
sz/ot
1Z/01T
L1/0T
€1/0T
6/01
s/0T
1/0T

—Flow —pH —DO




Russian River Water Quality (October 1, 2021 - March 3, 2022)

Hacienda Bridge

Hacienda Bridge

150

24

uoileINIeS % 0Q
o o
[52] — o o o
— i (o)) ~ wn
k:
L
-
J
- .
,
MW |
|
o o o~ o] <

(Do) @amesadwa) pue ‘Hd ‘(1/8w) Oq

oN\HH_
w@/nug
8T/11 |
vI/1T
oT/11
9/11
711
62/01
sc/ot
1z/0T
LT/0T
€1/01
6/0T
s/0t
1/0T

Hacienda Bridge - Difference between Daily Maximum and Minimum for DO and pH

Hd pue (1/8w) 0Q u1 duaiay1d

e TN
] N

~//

vy

JI T M
AN MAT

VA \
N g T %&

A

Ainr

ANV AN~

20000

16000

4000

0

(443
9z/t
(4444
8T/t
14744
0t/t
9/t
(444
6¢/1
s/1
12/T
LT/T
€T/1
6/1
S/t
1/t
8c/t1
ve/Tt
oz/Tt
at/c1
[4944¢
8/tt
v/ct
0€/T1
9z/T1
/1t
8T/T1
vT/TT
oT/T1
9/11
Z/T1
6¢/01
sz/ot
12/0T
LT/0T
€1/0T
6/01
S/01T
1/01

—Flow —pH —DO




Precipitation

Ukiah Municipal Airport (WBAN: 72590523275 (KUKI)) |

Date Range Cumulative (inches)
Oct 1, 2021 - Mar 3, 2022 15.59
Last 7 Days* 0.12

80

70

60

u
o

Precipitation (inches)
w H
o o

20

10

Cumulative Precipitation Comparison of Current Year versus Historic Record

~
!

===Historical Maximum ==Historical Minimum —=Historical Average

==10/1/2021 to Present

—=0. 00
—40. 00
IGD. 00
25 00
—20. 00
15. 00
10. 00
2. 00
€. 00
2. 00
4. 00
2. 00
2. 00
1. 50
1. 00
0. 75
0. 50
0. 25
0. 10

Global Forecast System Model 16-day Cumulative Precipitation Forecast

6FS 03s07/22 12UTC 384HR FCST VALID HED 03/23/22 120TC NOAA/MUS/HCEFP

GFS WED 220223/1200v¥389 389HR ACCUMULATED PRECIP (IN)

Date Range Forecasted Cumulative (inches)

Mar 7 - Mar 23, 2022 0.7




